

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 1555 AND 1556 OF 2014

STATE OF RAJASTHAN ... Appellant(s)
VERSUS
VINOD KUMAR ETC. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

Criminal Appeal No.1555 of 2014

This is an Appeal by Special Leave Petition granted vide this Court's Order dated 18.07.2014.

It is submitted that Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete. Original Records from the High court as well as from the Trial Court have been received. Notice Rule 8, order XX, SCR, 2013 has been issued. Counsel for the Appellant has not filed additional documents, so far.

Criminal Appeal No.1556 of 2014

The instant matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 12.05.2015, when the following order was passed:

"The Ld. Counsel for the appellant to take fresh steps to effect service on the sole respondent. Be taken within four weeks. Notice be issued thereafter.

List again on 19.8.2015."

A letter has been received from the High Court stating therein that the as per the service report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Churu, Rajasthan, sole Respondent viz. Pahar Singh has died on 15th November, 2013. Counsel for the appellant has not filed application for abatement, so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Registrar with this office report.

DATED this the 18th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate
69, Old Lawyers Chambers,
Supreme Court of India,
New Delhi-110201
2. Mr. Hasan Anzar, Advocate
L-03, Indraprastha Apartments,
114, I.P. Extension, Delhi-110092

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ravin/cl